2005 Federal Voting Intention

Thinking of how you feel right now, if FEDERAL election were held tomorrow, which of the following parties’ candidates would you, yourself, be most likely to support ?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K

Detailed Tables

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC | ALB [ SKMN | ONT [ QUE ] ATL 18-3¢ [ 3554 55+ Male | Female
A B o] D E F G H | J K
Base: Decided Voters - Leaners Included
Unweighted Base 879 125 95 62 315 215 67 224 352 278 471 408
Weighted Base 877 116 89* 58* 335 217 62* 256 331 264 435 441
The Conservative Party 262 28 44 24 127 24 14 75 92 87 166 96
30% 24% 50% 42% 38% 1% 22% 29% 28% 33% 38% 22%
E ADEF AEF AEF E K

The Liberals 275 38 24 14 127 43 29 79 102 88 122 153
31% 33% 27% 23% 38% 20% 47% 31% 31% 33% 28% 35%

E CE BCE J

The New Democratic Party 171 42 16 18 59 23 13 52 69 44 72 99
19% 36% 18% 31% 18% 10% 20% 20% 21% 17% 17% 22%

BDEF DE E E J

The Bloc Quebecois 115 0 0 0 1 114 0 29 45 39 48 66
13% - - - 0 52% - 12% 14% 15% 1% 15%

ABCDF

The Green Party 45 6 4 2 19 11 4 19 19 5 23 22

5% 5% 4% 3% 6% 5% 7% 7% 6% 2% 5% 5%
| |

Other 10 2 1 1 1 2 2 2 5 1 4 6

1% 2% 1% 2% 0 1% 4% 1% 1% 0 1% 1%
D

Canadian Ipsos-Reid Express
November 1-2, 2005




2005 Federal Voting Intention Detailed Tables

Thinking of how you feel right now, if FEDERAL election were held tomorrow, which of the following parties’ candidates would you, yourself, be most likely to support ?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC [ ALB [ SKMN [ ONT [ QUE ] ATL 18-34 [ 3554 | 55+ Male | Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All Respondents (Leaners Included)
Unweighted Base 1012 143 105 72 361 247 84 258 405 312 532 480
Weighted Base 1012 134 98 69* 384 250 78* 297 382 297 489 523
The Conservative Party 262 28 44 24 127 24 14 75 92 87 166 96
26% 21% 45% 35% 33% 10% 18% 25% 24% 29% 34% 18%
E ADEF AEF AEF K
The Liberals 275 38 24 14 127 43 29 79 102 88 122 153
27% 28% 24% 20% 33% 17% 37% 27% 27% 30% 25% 29%
E CE CE
The New Democratic Party 171 42 16 18 59 23 13 52 69 44 72 99
17% 31% 16% 26% 15% 9% 16% 17% 18% 15% 15% 19%
BDEF E DE E
The Bloc Quebecois 115 0 0 0 1 114 0 29 45 39 48 66
1% - - - 0 46% - 10% 12% 13% 10% 13%
ABCDF
The Green Party 45 6 4 2 19 11 4 19 19 5 23 22
4% 4% 4% 2% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 2% 5% 4%
| |
Marijuana Party 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 1
0 1% - - 0 - - 0 0 - 0 0
Canadian Action Party 2 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 1 1
0 1% - - - 0 - - 1% - 0 0
Progressive Canadians (PC Party) 5 0 1 1 0 1 2 1 2 1 2 3
1% - 1% 1% - 0 3% 0 0 0 0 1%
D AD
Would not vote/None/Would spoil ballot 45 1 4 2 21 15 3 7 16 14 23 22
4% 1% 4% 2% 5% 6% 4% 2% 4% 5% 5% 4%
A A
Don't Know 79 16 4 7 23 17 11 30 30 16 24 54
8% 12% 5% 10% 6% 7% 14% 10% 8% 6% 5% 10%
BD BDE | J
Refused 12 1 1 2 5 1 2 3 4 2 7 5
1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
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2005 Federal Voting Intention Detailed Tables

As you may know, Justice Gomery has released his report on the sponsorship scandal. I'd like to ask you some questions about the report and its implications. For each statement, I'd like you to tell me if you agree,
or disagree: Since Justice Gomery absolved Prime Minister Paul Martin of any blame in his report, | will not be thinking about the sponsorship scandal when | decide who to vote for in the next federal election?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC [ ALB [ SK/MN ] ONT [ QUE [ ATL 18-34 [ 35-54 [ 55+ Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All respondents

Unweighted Base 1012 143 105 72 361 247 84 258 405 312 532 480

Weighted Base 1012 134 98 69* 384 250 78* 297 382 297 489 523

Strongly Agree 206 31 16 14 85 37 23 51 77 72 106 100
20% 23% 17% 20% 22% 15% 29% 17% 20% 24% 22% 19%

E E E G

Somewhat Agree 202 36 16 12 73 50 14 70 70 56 93 109
20% 27% 17% 17% 19% 20% 18% 24% 18% 19% 19% 21%

Somewhat Disagree 281 34 37 20 110 59 22 101 105 63 127 154
28% 26% 38% 28% 29% 23% 28% 34% 27% 21% 26% 30%

AE |

Strongly Disagree 255 25 22 12 92 92 11 52 111 84 137 118

25% 18% 23% 18% 24% 37% 14% 17% 29% 28% 28% 23%
ABCDF G G K

Don't know/Refused 68 8 5 11 23 13 8 23 19 22 26 42

7% 6% 6% 16% 6% 5% 1% 8% 5% 7% 5% 8%
ABDE
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY

Agree (Top2Box) 408 67 33 26 159 87 37 120 147 128 199 209

40% 50% 33% 38% 41% 35% 47% 41% 38% 43% 41% 40%
BE E

Disagree (Low2Box) 536 59 60 32 202 150 33 153 216 147 264 272

53% 44% 61% 47% 53% 60% 42% 52% 56% 50% 54% 52%
AF ACF
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2005 Federal Voting Intention Detailed Tables

As you may know, Justice Gomery has released his report on the sponsorship scandal. I'd like to ask you some questions about the report and its implications. For each statement, I'd like you to tell me if you agree,
or disagree: There were no surprises for me in the Gomery Report. It pretty much confirmed what I already knew ?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC [ ALB [ SK/MN ] ONT [ QUE [ ATL 18-34 [ 35-54 [ 55+ Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1012 143 105 72 361 247 84 258 405 312 532 480
Weighted Base 1012 134 98 69* 384 250 78* 297 382 297 489 523
Strongly Agree 423 51 48 22 165 107 30 85 189 138 221 202
42% 38% 49% 32% 43% 43% 38% 29% 50% 46% 45% 39%
o] G G K
Somewhat Agree 326 44 28 19 123 90 23 114 110 89 160 166
32% 33% 28% 28% 32% 36% 29% 39% 29% 30% 33% 32%
HI
Somewhat Disagree 101 13 9 7 39 23 9 34 39 21 39 62
10% 10% 10% 1% 10% 9% 1% 12% 10% 7% 8% 12%
J
Strongly Disagree 62 11 3 1 20 23 6 20 13 28 34 28
6% 8% 3% 1% 5% 9% 7% 7% 3% 9% 7% 5%
o] BC H H
Don't know/Refused 99 15 10 20 37 7 11 43 31 21 35 64
10% 1% 10% 29% 10% 3% 14% 14% 8% 7% 7% 12%
E E ABDEF E E HI J
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree (Top2Box) 750 96 76 41 288 197 53 199 299 227 381 368
74% 71% 78% 59% 75% 79% 67% 67% 78% 76% 78% 70%
9] 9] CF G G K
Disagree (Low2Box) 163 24 12 8 59 46 15 55 52 49 73 90
16% 18% 13% 12% 15% 18% 19% 18% 14% 17% 15% 17%
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2005 Federal Voting Intention Detailed Tables

As you may know, Justice Gomery has released his report on the sponsorship scandal. I'd like to ask you some questions about the report and its implications. For each statement, I'd like you to tell me if you agree,
or disagree: The findings of the Gomery Report show that the Liberal Party is fundamentally corrupt and does not deserve to be re-elected ?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC [ ALB [ SK/MN ] ONT [ QUE [ ATL 18-34 [ 35-54 [ 55+ Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1012 143 105 72 361 247 84 258 405 312 532 480
Weighted Base 1012 134 98 69* 384 250 78* 297 382 297 489 523
Strongly Agree 346 40 43 25 120 101 17 94 136 106 199 147
34% 30% 44% 36% 31% 41% 22% 32% 36% 36% 41% 28%
ADF ADF K
Somewhat Agree 198 21 15 12 82 56 13 66 76 48 82 116
20% 16% 15% 17% 21% 22% 17% 22% 20% 16% 17% 22%
J
Somewhat Disagree 196 29 17 14 75 44 17 61 74 54 85 111
19% 22% 17% 20% 20% 18% 22% 21% 19% 18% 17% 21%
Strongly Disagree 189 32 16 7 74 40 20 48 64 68 95 93
19% 24% 17% 10% 19% 16% 25% 16% 17% 23% 20% 18%
o] o] H
Don't know/Refused 83 12 7 12 32 9 11 27 31 20 27 55
8% 9% 7% 17% 8% 3% 15% 9% 8% 7% 6% 1%
E BDE E E J
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree (Top2Box) 545 61 58 36 202 157 30 160 212 154 282 263
54% 46% 59% 53% 53% 63% 38% 54% 56% 52% 58% 50%
AF F ADF K
Disagree (Low2Box) 385 61 33 21 149 84 37 110 138 123 180 204
38% 46% 34% 30% 39% 33% 47% 37% 36% 41% 37% 39%
CE CE
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2005 Federal Voting Intention Detailed Tables

As you may know, Justice Gomery has released his report on the sponsorship scandal. I'd like to ask you some questions about the report and its implications. For each statement, I'd like you to tell me if you agree,
or disagree: | don't think the Gomery Report will change anything meaningful about the way the federal government does things ?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC [ ALB [ SK/MN ] ONT [ QUE [ ATL 18-34 [ 35-54 [ 55+ Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1012 143 105 72 361 247 84 258 405 312 532 480
Weighted Base 1012 134 98 69* 384 250 78* 297 382 297 489 523
Strongly Agree 340 40 42 24 129 74 31 73 136 117 180 160
34% 30% 43% 35% 34% 30% 40% 25% 36% 39% 37% 31%
AE G G K

Somewhat Agree 270 35 26 18 95 74 22 84 99 76 132 138
27% 26% 27% 26% 25% 30% 28% 28% 26% 26% 27% 26%
Somewhat Disagree 217 34 16 12 88 57 10 86 74 53 92 126
21% 26% 17% 18% 23% 23% 12% 29% 19% 18% 19% 24%

F F F HI J

Strongly Disagree 128 14 8 4 55 36 11 29 54 41 67 60
13% 10% 8% 6% 14% 14% 15% 10% 14% 14% 14% 12%

Don't know/Refused 56 11 6 10 17 9 4 24 20 10 17 39
6% 8% 6% 15% 4% 4% 5% 8% 5% 3% 4% 7%

BDEF | J

TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree (Top2Box) 610 75 68 42 224 148 53 157 235 193 312 298
60% 56% 70% 61% 58% 59% 68% 53% 61% 65% 64% 57%
AD G G K

Disagree (Low2Box) 345 48 24 16 143 93 21 116 128 94 159 186

34% 36% 24% 24% 37% 37% 27% 39% 33% 31% 33% 36%
BC BC
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2005 Federal Voting Intention Detailed Tables

As you may know, Justice Gomery has released his report on the sponsorship scandal. I'd like to ask you some questions about the report and its implications. For each statement, I'd like you to tell me if you agree,
or disagree: Because of the corruption that was confirmed by the Gomery Report, the Martin Liberals have lost their moral right to govern and the opposition parties should force an immediate election?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC [ ALB [ SK/MN ] ONT [ QUE [ ATL 18-34 [ 35-54 [ 55+ Male [ Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1012 143 105 72 361 247 84 258 405 312 532 480
Weighted Base 1012 134 98 69* 384 250 78* 297 382 297 489 523
Strongly Agree 288 34 32 15 108 91 9 82 115 83 161 127
28% 25% 32% 22% 28% 36% 1% 28% 30% 28% 33% 24%
F F F ACDF K
Somewhat Agree 214 27 26 18 67 64 11 82 84 40 102 113
21% 20% 27% 27% 18% 26% 14% 28% 22% 13% 21% 22%
DF DF | |
Somewhat Disagree 256 39 25 19 101 45 26 81 92 74 111 145
25% 29% 26% 27% 26% 18% 34% 27% 24% 25% 23% 28%
E E E
Strongly Disagree 185 25 8 6 80 43 23 24 70 84 97 88
18% 19% 8% 9% 21% 17% 29% 8% 18% 28% 20% 17%
B BC B BCE G GH
Don't know/Refused 69 9 7 11 27 6 9 28 21 17 18 50
7% 7% 7% 16% 7% 3% 12% 10% 6% 6% 4% 10%
ADE E E J
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree (Top2Box) 502 61 58 33 175 155 20 164 199 123 263 240
50% 46% 59% 48% 46% 62% 25% 55% 52% 41% 54% 46%
F ADF F F ACDF | | K
Disagree (Low2Box) 441 64 33 25 181 88 49 105 162 158 208 233
44% 48% 34% 36% 47% 35% 63% 35% 42% 53% 43% 45%
BE BE ABCDE GH
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2005 Federal Voting Intention Detailed Tables

Which federal party and leader would do the best job of cleaning up the corruption uncovered by the Gomery Inquiry?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC ALB [ SKMN [ ONT QUE ATL 18-34 35-54 55+ Male | Female
A B ] D E F G H | J K
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1012 143 105 72 361 247 84 258 405 312 532 480
Weighted Base 1012 134 98 69* 384 250 78* 297 382 297 489 523
Paul Martin and the Liberals 208 37 15 13 99 22 21 61 70 70 90 118
21% 27% 15% 19% 26% 9% 27% 21% 18% 23% 18% 23%
BE E BE BE
Stephen Harper and the Conservatives 255 35 41 23 106 32 17 74 94 81 157 98
25% 26% 42% 33% 28% 13% 22% 25% 25% 27% 32% 19%
E ADEF E E E K
Jack Layton and the NDP 214 38 16 12 86 49 14 66 88 53 107 107
21% 28% 16% 17% 22% 20% 18% 22% 23% 18% 22% 21%
B
Gilles Duceppe and the Bloc Quebecois 109 0 0 2 7 98 2 30 41 35 44 65
11% - - 2% 2% 39% 3% 10% 11% 12% 9% 12%
ABCDF
None of the above 144 9 20 7 57 40 11 26 64 44 68 76
14% 7% 20% 10% 15% 16% 15% 9% 17% 15% 14% 15%
A A A G G
Don't know/Refused 82 15 7 13 28 8 12 40 25 14 24 58
8% 1% 7% 18% 7% 3% 15% 13% 6% 5% 5% 1%
E BDE E DE HI J

As you may know, Prime Minister Martin promised to call an election 30 days after Justice Gomery released his second report in February 2006. Because of what was revealed in the first Gomery Report, do you think
the Prime Minister needs to call an election 30 days from now, do you think an election can still wait until 30 days after Justice Gomery releases his second report in February, or do you think the Prime Minister isn't

obligated to link the timing of an election to the release of Justice Gomery's reports?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC ALB [ SK/MN ] ONT QUE ATL 18-34 35-54 55+ Male [ Female
A B o] D E F G H | J K
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1012 143 105 72 361 247 84 258 405 312 532 480
Weighted Base 1012 134 98 69* 384 250 78* 297 382 297 489 523
Call it now 218 23 23 14 69 76 13 61 92 59 120 98
22% 17% 24% 21% 18% 30% 17% 21% 24% 20% 25% 19%
ADF K
Election can wait until after the second 559 74 57 33 234 114 47 151 208 181 273 286
report
55% 55% 58% 49% 61% 46% 60% 51% 54% 61% 56% 55%
E E E G
Isn't obligated to call an election based on 180 28 14 9 63 53 14 61 69 41 78 102
the timing of Gomery's reports
18% 21% 14% 13% 16% 21% 18% 20% 18% 14% 16% 20%
|
Don't know/Refused 56 9 4 12 18 8 5 24 14 16 18 37
6% 7% 5% 18% 5% 3% 6% 8% 4% 5% 4% 7%
ABDEF H J
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